

No. 10-1491

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER  
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT  
COUNTERTERRORISM AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

RUTH WEDGWOOD \*  
1619 Massachusetts Ave.,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 663-5618  
rwedgwood@jhu.edu

RONALD L. MOTLEY  
JODI WESTBROOK FLOWERS  
MICHAEL E. ELSNER  
VINCENT I. PARRETT  
JOHN M. EUBANKS  
BRIAN T. FRUTIG  
MOTLEY RICE LLC  
28 Bridgeside Blvd.  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464  
(843) 216-9000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 21, 2011

\* *Counsel of Record*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I. THE ROLE OF CORPORATE LIABILITY WITHIN THE CONFINES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW AS IT PERTAINS TO COUNTERTERRORISM .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. THE CONGRUITY BETWEEN MODERN- DAY TERRORISM AND PIRACY AND THE ROLE OF CORPORATE LIABILITY .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>III. THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE SUPPORTS CORPORATE LIABILITY AND THE PROTECTION OF ALIENS FROM SUCH HEINOUS ACTS AS TERRORISM .....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>A. CORPORATE TORT LIABILITY IN THE EARLY AMERICAN REPUBLIC .....</b>	<b>27</b>

<b>B. PROTECTIONS PROVIDED BY THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE FIT WITHIN THE CONTEXT OF EIGHTEENTH AND NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICAN LEGAL CULTURE.....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>.....</b>	<b>43</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abu Eain v. Wilkes</i> , 641 F.2d 504 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 894 (1981).....	6
<i>Discontonto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908).....	32
<i>Flores v. So. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	3, 19
<i>IIT v. VENCAP, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	38
<i>In re Castioni</i> , [1891] 1 Q.B. 149 .....	5
<i>In re Meunier</i> , [1894] 2 Q.B. 415.....	5
<i>In re Requested Extradition of Doherty</i> , 599 F. Supp. 270 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	6
Joined Cases C-402/05P & C-415/05, Yassin Abdullah Kadi and Al Barakaat International Foundation v. Council and Comm'n, 2008 E.C.R. I-6351 .....	16

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 642 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1, 21, 41
<i>Lopes v. Reederei Richard Schroder</i> , 225 F.Supp. 292 (E.D. Pa. 1963) .....	38
<i>Rasul v. George W. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 4, 31, 40	
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(d) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....	18
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	passim
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	17, 18
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602, <i>et seq.</i> .....	18

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 26
Judiciary Act of 1789 .....	27, 32, 38
Pub. L. No. 104-208 (Sept. 30, 1996); 110 Stat. 3009 ("Flatow Amendment").....	18
United States Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 8.....	17

#### **Other Authorities**

Exec. Order No 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001).....	20
Exec. Order No. 13,536, "Blocking Property of Certain Persons Contributing to the Conflict in Somalia," 75 Fed. Reg. 19,869 (April 15, 2010)	26

#### **Books and Articles**

1 Henry St. George Tucker, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of Virginia, Comprising the Substance of a Course of Lectures delivered to the Winchester Law School</i> (1831).....	29
1 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> ed., 1826).....	36, 37
1 Lassa Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> 221 (1912).....	34, 35

1 Nathan Dane, <i>General Abridgment and Digest of American Law</i> (1824).....	29
1 Richard Wildman, <i>Institutes of International Law</i> (1849).....	22
1 <i>The Debates and Proceedings in the Congress of the United States</i> (Gales & Seaton 1834)...	39, 40
10 <i>Encyclopaedia Americana: A Popular Dictionary of Arts, Sciences, Literature, History, Politics, and Biography</i> (Francis Lieber ed., 1832) .....	22
2 Joseph Stancliffe Davis, <i>Essays in the Earlier History of American Corporations</i> (1917) ..	28, 30
<i>Contemporary Piracy: Consequences and Cures, Report of the Conference on Piracy, A.B.A. Standing Comm. on Law and Nat'l Security</i> (Oct. 2009).....	24
David Clarke & Mohamed Ahmed, <i>Hijacking the law: Somali pirate ransoms skirt American sanctions</i> , <i>The Daily Star</i> (Lebanon), August 9, 2011 .....	26
Edwin Baylies, <i>Questions and Answers for Law Students</i> (1873).....	30
Francis Hilliard, <i>The Elements of Law: Being a Comprehensive Summary of American</i>	

<i>Jurisprudence for the Use of Students, Men of Business and General Readers</i> (1848).....	29
Francis Lieber at the request of Major-General Henry W. Halleck, <i>Guerrilla Parties: Considered with Reference to the Laws and Usages of War</i> (1862).....	5
Georg Friedrich von Martens, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Nations, founded on the Treaties and Customs of the Modern Nations of Europe</i> (William Cobbett trans., 1802).....	38
H. W. Halleck, <i>International Law; Or, Rules Regulating the Intercourse of States in Peace and War</i> (1865) .....	5
James FitzJames Stephen, <i>Digest of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1875) .....	34
Joseph K. Angell & Samuel Ames, <i>Treatise on the Law of Private Corporations Aggregate</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> ed., 1861).....	28
Natalie Klein, <i>Maritime Security and the Law of the Sea</i> (2011).....	23
Robin Geiss & Anna Petrig, <i>Piracy and Armed Robbery at Sea: The Legal Framework for Counter-Piracy Operations in Somalia and the Gulf of Aden</i> (2011).....	24

Rudiger Wolfrum, <i>State Responsibility for Private Actors: An Old Problem of Renewed Relevance, in International Responsibility Today: Essays in Memory of Oscar Schachter</i> (Maurizio Ragazzi ed., 2005).....	35
Samuel Williston, <i>History of the Law of Business Corporations before 1800</i> , 2 Harv. L. R. 105 (1888).....	30, 31
William Wetmore Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> ed., 1847).....	29

### **Treaties and International Conventions**

Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Civil Aviation, Sept. 23, 1971, 24 U.S.T. 1641.....	7
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Maritime Navigation, Mar. 10, 1988, 1678 U.N.T.S. 221.....	7
Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft, Dec. 16, 1970, 22 U.S.T. 1641.....	7
Convention on Offences and Certain Other Acts Committed on Board Aircraft, Sept. 14, 1963, 20 U.S.T. 2941 .....	7

Convention on the Marking of Plastic Explosives for the Purpose of Detection, Mar. 1, 1991, 2122 U.N.T.S. 359.....	7
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material, Mar. 3, 1980, 1456 U.N.T.S. 101 .....	7
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, including Diplomatic Agents, Dec. 14, 1973, 1035 U.N.T.S. 167.....	7
Convention on the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Relating to International Civil Aviation, Sept. 10, 2010, available at: <a href="http://legacy.icao.int/DCAS2010/restr/docs/beijing_convention_multi.pdf">http://legacy.icao.int/DCAS2010/restr/docs/beijing g_convention_multi.pdf</a> .....	8
International Convention against the Taking of Hostages, Dec. 17, 1979, 1316 U.N.T.S. 205 .....	7
International Convention for the Suppression of Acts of Nuclear Terrorism, Apr. 13, 2005, 2149 U.N.T.S. 256.....	8
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, Dec. 15, 1997, 2149 U.N.T.S. 284.....	7

International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 229.....	9
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609 ...	6
Protocol for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Fixed Platforms Located on the Continental Shelf, Mar. 10, 1988, 1678 U.N.T.S. 304.....	7
Protocol of 2005 for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Fixed Platforms Located on the Continental Shelf, Oct. 14, 2005, available at: <a href="http://www.imo.org/About/Conventions/ListOfConventions/Pages/SUA-Treaties.aspx">http://www.imo.org/About/Conventions/ListOfConventions/Pages/SUA-Treaties.aspx</a> .....	8
Protocol of 2005 to the Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the Safety of Maritime Navigation, Oct. 14, 2005, available at: <a href="http://www.imo.org/About/Conventions/ListOfConventions/Pages/SUA-Treaties.aspx">http://www.imo.org/About/Conventions/ListOfConventions/Pages/SUA-Treaties.aspx</a> .....	8
Protocol on the Suppression of Unlawful Acts of Violence at Airports Serving International Civil Aviation, supplementary to the Convention for	

the Suppression of Unlawful Acts against the  
 Safety of Civil Aviation, Feb 24, 1988, 1589  
 U.N.T.S. 474..... 7

Protocol to the 1971 Hague Convention on the  
 Suppression of Unlawful Seizure of Aircraft,  
 Sept. 10, 2010, available at:  
[http://legacy.icao.int/DCAS2010/restr/docs/beijing\\_protocol\\_multi.pdf](http://legacy.icao.int/DCAS2010/restr/docs/beijing_protocol_multi.pdf)..... 8

#### **United Nations Documents**

Rep. of the Monitoring Group on Somalia and  
 Eritrea Pursuant to Security Council Resolution  
 1916 (2010), transmitted by letter dated July 18,  
 2011 from the Chairman of the Security Council  
 Committee pursuant to resolutions 751 (1992)  
 and 1907 (2009) concerning Somalia and Eritrea  
 addressed to the President of the Security  
 Council, U.N. Doc. S/2011/433 (July 18, 2011) 25

Rep. of the Monitoring Group on Somalia pursuant  
 to Security Council Resolution 1853 (2008),  
 transmitted by letter dated Mar. 10, 2010 from  
 the Chairman of the Security Council  
 Committee pursuant to resolutions 751 (1992)  
 and 1907 (2009) concerning Somalia and Eritrea  
 addressed to the President of the Security  
 Council, U.N. Doc. S/2010/91 (Mar. 10, 2010) . 26

S.C. Res. 1267, preamble, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1267 (Oct. 15, 1999).....	11, 12
S.C. Res. 1333, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1333 (Dec. 19, 2000).....	12
S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1373 (Sept. 28, 2001).....	13
S.C. Res. 1390, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1390 (Jan. 28, 2002).....	14, 15
S.C. Res. 1455, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1455 (Jan. 17, 2003).....	15
S.C. Res. 1526, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1526 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	15
S.C. Res. 1988, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1988 (June 17, 2011).....	14
S.C. Res. 1989, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1989 (June 17, 2011).....	14
U.N. Charter art. 103.....	10
U.N. Charter art. 25 .....	10
U.N. Charter art. 39 .....	10
U.N. Charter art. 41 .....	10
U.N. Charter ch. VII .....	10, 13

U.N. Human Rights Committee, Sayadi v. Belgium,  
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/94/D/1472/2006 (Oct. 22,  
2008)..... 16
